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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3013
ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019

CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES

3013.      SHRI HASNAIN MASOODI:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has initiated centrally sponsored schemes pertaining to Jal Shakti sector in Jammu and Kashmir; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Ministry of Jal Shakti implements centrally sponsored schemes pertaining to Jal Shakti sector in Jammu and Kashmir under the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), Flood Management and Boarder Areas Programme (FMBAP), National River Conservation Plan (NRCP), National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) and Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin). Under the PMKSY umbrella, irrigation programme, command area development and water management and irrigation census schemes are under implementation. In irrigation programme, four projects of Jammu and Kashmir, namely, Rajpora Lift Irrigation, Restoration and Modernisation of Main Ravi Canal, Tral Lift Irrigation and Prakachik Khows Canal are included in the prioritized Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP). Under the Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM), three projects namely, Rajpora Lift Irrigation, Tral Lift Irrigation and Prakachik Khows Canal are under implementation.

The Irrigation Census scheme under implementation in 33 States/Union Territories is also implemented in the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

Under the Flood Management and Boarder Areas Programme (FMBAP), 25 projects are under implementation in Jammu and Kashmir. The list of these 25 ongoing projects is Annexed. Under the National River Conservation Plan (NRCP), a scheme for Pollution abatement of Devika and Tawi Rivers at Udhampur in Jammu and Kashmir are taken up and ongoing. The Ministry is also implementing National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) and Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) in the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

*****


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Unstarred Question No. 3013 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 11.07.2019 regarding “Centrally Sponsored Schemes”

List of 25 ongoing projects under FMP component of FMBAP

Sl. No. Name of Project / State
1. Flood protection works in various rivers and major/minor nallhas in Rajouri district (J&K)
2. Construction of anti-erosion protection works for Ban Ganga at the foot hills of Sri Mata Vaishno Deviji Shrine, Katra, Distt. Reasi (J&K)
3. Critical Anti Erosion works on river Tawi from Chenani to village Dibber and its tributaries in District, Udhampur.
4. Construction of protection work d/s of Sidhra Bank of river Tawi for Protection of Sidhra township and adjoining areas.
5. Construction of Flood Protection Works on Various Nallah's in Block-Boniyar, District-Baramulla(i) Lachipara (A&B) Nalllah (ii) Bijhama Jabadar Noorkhah Nallah(iii) Naloosa Nilnag Nallah(iv) Bogna Nallah

6. Construction of Flood Protection Works on various Nallah's in Block Uri, District Baramulla i)
Kamalkote Sultan Daki Nallah ii) Garkote Nallah iii) Nawarunda Nallah iv) Shahdoara Nallah
v) Jaba Choolan Nallah

7. Construction of Flood Protection works on various Nallah's of Block Boniyar, District Baramullah. i) Hapathkhai Trikanjan Nallah ii) Noshera Nallah iii) Pehlipora Nallah iv)
Naganari Zehanpora Nallah

8. Flood Protection & Training Works of Ney Bagso Nallah, Leh.
9. Flood Protection & Training Works of Saboo Nallah, District, Leh.
10. Flood Protection & Training Works of Nimoo Nallah, District Leh.
11. Erosion Control/F.P Works on river Suru at Rangdum, Parkachik, Tai-Suruthang, PranteeNallah, Chatakhar, Khows and Damsna
12. Erosion Control/F. P Works on river Suru from Chechesna Sankoo to Sherbagh Andoo.
13. Construction of flood protection works at helipad and Sub-District Hospital at Gandoh on left and right side of Kalguni Nallah at Gandoh (Bhalessa), DOda, J&K.
14. Construction of FPW on Kathar I Tawi Queer Nallahs in Akhnoor, District-Jammu.
15. Construction of FMP in Mawa Brahmna Nallah in Akhnoor, District-Jammu
16. Construction of FPW in Sumah Nallah in Akhnoor, District-Jammu
17. Construction of FPW in Tanda Nallah in Akhnoor District-Jammu.
18. Construction of FPW in Tehsil Chenani, Block Panchari, Tikki, District-Udhampur.
19. Construction of Flood Protection Work at Changa, Diggi, Dudwar on Kahalijugsar Kalgoni

Nallah with its tributaries Chanti, lchier & Dhossa Nallah on L/S and R/S.
20. Construction of flood Protection work at Gandoh, Soran, Bhatyas, Bamboo, Bathari on

Kalgoni Nallah with its tributaries Jilota & Chilly Nallah on L/S & R/S.
21. Construction of FPW/anti-erosion works on various Nallahs of Block reasi, Pauni, Amas and

Mahore in Tehsil and District-Reasi.
22. Erosion Control and Flood protection works on Khemil Nallah, District-Nupwara.
23. Construction of FPW and anti-erosion works on Doodganga Nallah, District-Budgam.
24. Erosion Control and FP works on critical reaches of Sandran Nallah / Vethventhroo Nallah,

District-Anantnag.
25. Comprehensive Plan for Flood Management on River Jhelum, Phase-I

